

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSION

January 17 - February 9, 1966

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1965

Sec. 3. Unclassified employees not subject to Governor and Council determination. With respect to unclassified employees whose wage rates are not subject to determination by the Governor and Council, the authorities responsible for determining the wage rates of such employees shall grant similar and equitable treatment.

Sec. 4. Utilization by other funds. Wages of employees in departments supported by the Highway Fund, Special Revenue Funds or other funds shall not be adjusted from moneys provided for the General Fund Pay Plan, but shall be adjusted from funds available to the department from other sources.

Sec. 5. Intent. It is the intent of the Legislature to adjust the ranges of the state salary schedule to reflect competitive wages now being paid by commerce and industry throughout the State of Maine, and by other New England State Governments. It also is the intent of the Legislature that all state employees shall receive the aforementioned wage increases on the following basis, as applied to Pay Grades listed in the State Pay Plan: 2 steps for Grades I to 25; 1½ step for Grade 26; one step for Grades 27 to 46.

It is also the intent of the Legislature that Grades 1 to 25 be granted a onestep increase as of the first pay period in January, 1966; that an additional one-step increase be granted Grades 1 to 25 as of the first pay period for the fiscal year 1967, beginning the first pay period in July, 1966; that a $1\frac{1}{2}$ step increase for Grade 26, and a one-step increase for Grades 27 to 46 be granted as of the first pay period in July, 1966.

It is also the intent of the Legislature that Highway Maintenancemen Grades I, II, IIa, III and IV and Highway Foremen I and II shall be granted similar and equitable hourly pay increases as would relate to the comparable grades in the State Pay Plan, effective the first pay period of January, 1966.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective February 3, 1966

Chapter 261

AN ACT to Authorize General Fund Bond Issue in Amount of Two Million Nine Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars and to Appropriate Moneys for Construction, Extension and Improvement for Airports.

Preamble. Two-thirds of both Houses of the Legislature deeming it necessary in accordance with Section 14 of Article IX of the Constitution to authorize the issuance of bonds on behalf of the State of Maine to provide construction, extension and improvement for airports.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Issue of bonds to provide for construction, extension and improvement for airports. The Treasurer of State is authorized, under the direction of the Governor and Council, to issue from time to time serial coupon bonds in the name and behalf of the State to an amount not exceeding \$2,950,000 for the

196 CHAP. 261

IMPROVEMENT OF AIRPORTS **PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1965**

purpose of raising funds to provide for such construction, extension and improvement, as authorized by section 7. Said bonds shall be deemed a pledge of the faith and credit of the State. Said bonds shall not run for a longer period than 20 years from the date of the original issue thereof.

Sec. 2. Records of bonds issued to be kept by State Auditor and Treasurer. The State Auditor shall keep an account of such bonds, showing the number and amount of each, the date of countersigning, the date when payable and the date of delivery thereof to the Treasurer of State, who shall keep an account of each bond, showing the number thereof, the name of the person to whom sold, the amount received for the same, the date of sale and the date when payable.

Sec. 3. Sale, how negotiated; proceeds appropriated. The Treasurer of State may negotiate the sale of such bonds by direction of the Governor and Council; but no such bond shall be loaned, pledged or hypothecated in behalf of the State. The proceeds of the sales of such bonds, which shall be held by the Treasurer of State and paid by him upon warrants drawn by the Governor and Council, are appropriated to be used solely for the purposes set forth in this Act. Any balance unexpended shall not lapse, but shall be carried forward from year to year to be used only for the purposes set forth herein.

Sec. 4. Interest and debt retirement. Interest due or accruing upon any bonds issued under this Act and all sums coming due for payment of bonds at maturity shall be paid by the Treasurer of State from any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated.

Sec. 5. Disbursement of bond proceeds. The proceeds of such bonds shall be expended under the direction and supervision of the Aeronautics Commission.

Sec. 6. P. & S. L., 1965, c. 188, § 2, sub-§ 5, additional. Section 2 of chapter 188 of the private and special laws of 1965 is amended by adding a new subsection 5, to read as follows:

'5. Site. To select a site in the Town of Sidney for a regional airport to service Augusta, Waterville and surrounding area. The commission shall advise the Governor and Council of the site selected.'

Sec. 7. Allocations from General Fund Bond Issue. The funds allocated by this section for the following airports shall be expended for construction, extension and improvement of said airports:

Central Maine Regional Airport at Sidney	\$1,800,000
Hancock County Airport at Trenton	40,000

*Houlton International Airport

*These funds shall be expended together with federal funds or local funds, or both. If such federal or local funds, or both, are not available, state funds shall be expended to the full extent of the appropriation.

*Lewiston-Auburn Airport

*These funds shall be expended together with federal funds or local funds, or both. If such federal or local funds, or both, are 120,000

50,000

IMPROVEMENT OF AIRPORTS

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1965

not available, state funds shall be expended to the full extent of the appropriation.

Madawaska Municipal Airport\$25,000Millinocket Municipal Airport25,000Portland Municipal Airport765,000

*Presque Isle Municipal Airport

*These funds shall be expended together with federal funds or local funds, or both. If such federal or local funds, or both, are not available, state funds shall be expended to the full extent of the appropriation.

\$2,950,000

Sec. 8. Contingent upon ratification of bond issue. Sections I to 7 of this Act shall not become effective unless and until the people of the State of Maine shall have ratified the issuance of bonds as set forth in this Act.

Sec. 9. Referendum for ratification. The aldermen of cities, the selectmen of towns and the assessors of the several plantations of this State are hereby empowered and directed to notify the inhabitants of their respective cities, towns and plantations to meet in the manner prescribed by law for calling and holding biennial meetings of said inhabitants for the election of Senators and Representatives, at a state-wide election to be held on the third Monday of June, 1966, to give in their votes upon the acceptance or rejection of the foregoing Act, and the question shall be:

"Shall a bond issue be ratified for the purposes set forth in 'An Act to Authorize General Fund Bond Issue in Amount of Two Million Nine Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars for Construction, Extension and Improvement for Airport,' passed by the 102nd Legislature in Special Session?"

The inhabitants of said cities, towns and plantations shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed within a square upon their ballots their opinion of the same, those in favor of ratification voting "Yes" and those opposed to ratification voting "No" and the ballots shall be received, sorted, counted and declared in open ward, town and plantation meetings, and return made to the office of the Secretary of State in the same manner as votes for Governor and Members of the Legislature, and the Governor and Council shall count the same and if it shall appear that a majority of the inhabitants voting on the question are in favor of said Act the Governor shall forthwith make known the fact by his proclamation, and the Act shall thereupon become effective in 30 days after the date of said proclamation.

Secretary of State shall prepare ballots. The Secretary of State shall prepare and furnish to the several cities, towns and plantations ballots and blank returns in conformity with the foregoing Act, accompanied by a copy thereof.

197 CHAP. 261

125,000